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Demographics

United States Census Data

California and

American Census Survey 1-Year Estimate Data Profiles for Veteran Status and the
Southern California Veterans Study, as part of The State of the American Veteran

series.

CUnited States”

ensus
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Orange County Veteran Demographics
Age and Gender

California

Largest Age Largest Age
Group Group
91.3% O
Male m
75+ 75+
years old years old

The gender distribution and largest age group of veterans in
mirrors that of California.



Orange County Veteran Demographics

Race

Orange County
m California

White
I .27
Two or More Races
B 257
Asian
R

Another Race
| B

Black or African American
2>

American Indian and
Alaska Native I 1.3%

Native Hawaiian and
Other Pacific Islander | 0.5%

The veteran population in
shows a higher
percentage of White (63.7%)
and Asian (10.7%) veterans
compared to California overall.

has fewer Black
or African American (3.7%) and
Native Hawaiian and Other
Pacific Islander veterans (0.0%)
compared to California.



Orange County Veteran Demographics
Ethnicity

Orange County

m California

White, not Hispanic or Latino
I, -¢.77
Hispanic or Latino
I -0

IN there are slightly less veterans who identify as Hispanic or Latino
compared to California. Conversely, there is a higher percentage of veterans who
identify as White, not Hispanic or Latino, in



Data Sources

USC Suzanne Dworak-Peck

Scheol of Social Work

Southern Cadlifornia Veteran’s Study

Aim: To highlight the notable contributions and unique
challenges faced by veterans

Survey Details: . KEY EINDINGS

« Comprehensive — uses data from other sources, focus AND POLICY
groups RECOMMENDATIONS

« Online survey from JU|y 2022 ’rhrough June 2023 Sara Kintzle and Carl Castro

« Targeted recruitment strategy

« 30 to 60 min to complete the survey

« Received $25 gift cards for their time

« 606 veterans responded from Orange County USC Suzanne Dworak-Peck




Data Sources

% OC Older Adult Needs Assessment

(Assessment following the California Master Plan on Aging five
goals and strategies)

Aim: To determine the needs of older adults within OC

Survey Details:
* Online, in-person and phone surveys from Sept 2023
through Jan 2024
Outreach efforts:
« Community events
« Senior centers

. . nu_._A \
* Nursing homes Orange County

« Unhoused individuals Older Adult Needs

Incarcerated individuals

« Convenience Sampling of those aged 55 and older
« 30 to 60 min to complete the survey 20
« Some participants received incentives for their time

« 451 veterans responded from Orange County

Assessment Report

gov.com
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Categories

1. Education
2. Employment
3. Housing

4. Health

5. Healthcare
6.

/

8

Mental Health
. Social Connectedness
. Service Use, Satisfaction and Needs



Education I~—3

= ) D4
Highest Level of Education

Less than high school High school

graduate or other 2.5% graduate
8.5%

Bachelor's degree
or higher
43.9%

Some college or
associate's degree
45.1%

Most veterans in Orange County report having some college
or higher education.

Highest Level of Education

16.3% High
21.4% School-GED or
Graduate Less
Degree

22.7% Some
College

26.9%
Bachelors
Degree

12.7%
Associates

Degree
10



Employment

Less veterans obtain jobs upon
leaving the military in Orange
County compared to Los Angeles
and San Diego counties.

Over 40% of veterans are
employed full fime and slightly
over 60% are satisfied/very
satisfied with their Jobs in Orange
County.

==
]

Employment Upon Leaving the Military

31.7% 33.9% 34.3%

Orange Los Angeles San Diego
County County County

Employment Status Job Satisfaction

Full-Time - 43.7% Very Safisied || 24.7%

Satisfied 35.9%
Retired - 27.9% -
MNeutral - 25.0%

Unemployed . 15.9%
Dissatisfied l °0%

Part-Time l :
13.2% Very Dissatisfied I 4. 4%
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Approximately 3 out of
4 veterans 55 years and
older self-identified as
being unemployed
and not looking for
paid work.

Employment

il
R

What is your employment status?

Unemployed, not looking for paid work
(e.g., fully retired)

Working full-time for pay
Unemployed, looking for paid work
unknown

Working part-time for pay

76.1%

10.0%

4.9%

4.4%

4.2%
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Housing /ﬂ\

% ) In Orange County, approximately 17 out of 20 veterans reported having a place to
live after their services. Most veterans lived with parents/relatives or rented after

leaving the military.

Place to Live After Leaving the Military Place to Live After Leaving the Military

84.4% B81.9% 84.1%

45.2%

23.1%

11.2%
6.0% 6.0% 5.5% 3.9,

) Parentsor Renfed Partneror Purchased Friend(s) Did Not Other*
Orange Los aan Diego Relafive Spouse Home Move
County  Angeles  County

County

*Other category includes living in car or renting hotel room
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% ) Most veterans 55 years and
older reported owning their

own home or condo.

Housing

Own my own home or condo

Renting a home or apartment

Mobile home

In a relative’s or friend's home
Unhoused or temp housing

Correctional institution (e.g., jail / prison)
Assisted living or retirement community
With multiple families (people unrelated to me)
Nursing home or long-term care facility

Group home (e.g., convent, sober living facility)

Another (please specify):
Unknown

Car, boat, RV, van

4.9%
3.5%
2.7%
1.8%
1.6%

0.9%
0.7%
0.4%
0.4%
0.2%
0.2%

What is your current living situation?

18.0%

A

64.7%

14



Housing /ﬂ\
- Of those who chose to report their monthly housing cost, most veterans 55 years
and older reported their cost to be $3,999 or lower.

About how much is your MONTHLY housing cost (rent or morigage)?

20.4%
16.2% 17.3%

12.0%
9.8% 9.1% 11.1% 0

2.9% .
0.9% 0.4%

Less than  $300 to S600to S$S1,000to S$1,500to S$2,500to S4,000to S7,000to $10,000 or N/A
S300 S$599 $999 $1,499 $2,499 $3,999 $6,999 $9,999 more
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Physical Health

2>

Approximately 7 out of 10
Orange County veterans
perceive their health to be
good, very good or excellent
within the past 30 days.

Health @

Perceived Health in the

past 30 days
Excelent 12 7%,
Moderate to Severe Physical
Very Good 26.7% Health Symptoms
39.47% 44.1% 48.6%

Orange Los Angeles San Diego
County County County

16



Health

Physical Health
- Veterans aged 55 and older reported cost of living or economic insecurity to be
the top reason conftributing to their health issues.

What contributes to your health issues? (select all that apply)*

Cost of Living/Economic Insecurity 35.0%
Diet/fitness/nutrition 26.8%
Fraud/Scams 25.1%
Caregiving (not having a caregiver or being able to afford one) 16.6%
Lack of transportation or distance to services 15.7%
Personal care management (not being able to take care of myself) 15.3%
Isolation and Loneliness 14.9%

*Results are for those aged 55 on1d7 older



Health @

Physical Health ,
Over the past 12 months, how much time

N Approximately 1 in 4 did you spend as a patient in hospital*
é ) veterans aged 55 and NA 4.7%

older reported spending 6 or more days, 6.2%

at least 1 day as a patient

in a hospital within the
past 12 monthes.

3-5days, 7.1%

1-2 days, 11.5%
0 days, 70.5%

*Results are for those aged 55 on1c§ older



Healthcare and Services

ERE

= Slightly over half of Orange County veterans received their health care from
Veterans Affairs and have used VHA less frequently compared to Los Angeles and

San Diego counties in the past year.

Primary Source of Healthcare

53.7%

17.1% 15.3%
- - 5.3% 4.6% 3.2% 0.8%
I ——
Veterans Employer State or Veterans Other Tricare No Access
Affairs Provider Federal  Choice Provider

Program

Veterans Health Administration
Usage in the Past Year

60.6% 66.2% 44.8%

Orange LOs San Diego
County  Angeles  County
County
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Healthcare and Services

ERE

= Maijority of veterans are satisfied with their services with the highest dissatisfaction,
approximately 3 out of 20, with Veterans Affairs and Tricare Provider.

Satisfaction with Healthcare Services

Dissatisfied or Very dissatisfied Neutral = Satisfied = Very satisfied

Veterans Affairs 15.6% 22.4%

Employer Provider 4.9% 28.2%

State or Federal 5.4% 14.1%

Veterans Choice Program  6.3%  12.5%

Tricare Provider 15.8% 15.8%




A\
Healthcare and Services m

- Most veterans 55 years and older reported having Medicare and/or Private
insurance coverage.

Are you currently covered by the following types
of health insurances? (select all that apply)

Medicare 56.5%
Private 56.1%
Veterans administration 23.9%
Medi-Cal/CalOptima 15.1%
TRICARE or other military insurance 6.4%

| am notinsured | 0.7%
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A\
Healthcare and Services m

A Most veterans 55 years and older reported being comfortable managing their own
health and most ask questions/visit their doctor or service provider in person to find

information about healthcare resources.

Are you comfortable managing How do you primarily find information
your health on your own? about health care resources?
NA, 3.3% Ask questions/visit my doctor or service
No, 9.3% : y 42.4%

provider in person

Ask questions of my doctor or service

o,
provider online or by telephone 27.1%

Browse the Internet 25.5%
Yes,
87.4% Another 5.1%
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Mental Health

2>

Although

having a risk of suicide.

veterans
report lower rates of depression
and post-traumatic stress disorder
(PTSDD) compared to Los Angeles
and San Diego counties, one in
four veterans have reported

Mental Health

Post-Traumatic Stress
Disorder (PTSD)

37.1% 40.4% 38.3%

Crange Los Angeles San Diego
County County County

Suicide Risk

253% 24.4% 28.8%

Crange Los Angeles San Diego
County County County

0

Depression

35.4% 37.9% 40.0%

Crange Los Angeles San Diego
County County County

23



Mental Health

. Cost of living/economic insecurity and politics or political climate are the top self-
identified conftributors to mental or behavioral health issues for veterans 55 years and

older.

What contributes to your mental or behavioral health issues? (select all that apply)*

Politics or Political Climate

Cost of living/economic insecurity
Financial Stress

COVID-19 pandemic

Lack of Community

27.9%

27.3%

19.5%

11.3%

10.4%
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Social Connectedness 6-0

- Approximately 9 out of 20 veterans feel disconnected, followed by feeling distant
and no sense of belonging.

Social Connectedness Ratings

Slightly Agree Moderately Agree Strongly Agree
Feeling Disconnected 21.1% 13.9% 9.1%
No Sense of Belonging 19.6% 13.4% 7.3%
Feeling Distant 20.2% 12.5% 8.7%
Not Relating 17.7% 9.5% 6.7%
Losing Connectedness 18.9% 10.8% 7.6%
No Sense of Brother/Sisterhood 14.6% 7.7% 7.5%
Not Socially Participating 18.3% 8.3% 8.0%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0% 35.0% 40.0% 45.0% 50.0% 55



Social Connectedness -~

> Approximately 17 out of 20, veterans 55 years or older talked or visited with friends
or family within the past 12 months.

Which of the following activities have you done in the past 12 months?
(select all that apply)

Talked or visited with friends or family

Participated in religious, cultural, or social activities
Used public services

Participated in a civic activity

Participated in volunteer activities

Provided care to someone 55 years or older
Received assistance, paid or unpaid

Created or updated a plan for aging

Provided care to someone younger than 55

None of the above

83.8%
49.9%
41.5%
36.6%
32.6%
29.3%
15.1%
12.6%
8.4%

3.5%
26



Service Use, Satisfaction and Needs 9'?‘9

. Employment is a highly utilized Service Satistaction
service, especiolly for those who Dissatisfied or Very dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied = Very satisfied
refurn from fthe service. Employment  16.7% 40.0% 27.8% -
Physical health services are a top Housing  183%  25.0% - -
concern and requested service.
Food Security 11.1%  23.9% 44.4% -
File Disabilty ~ 189%  25.2% 4%  284%
Top 5 Additional Areas of Assistance Requested Services Utilized
27.7% 23.9% 21.3% 18.5% 15.0% 20.5% 19.6% 18.5% 10.0%
B T S S s B N SN e
Physical Health Disability Rating Mental Health Financial Issues Employment Employment  Food Security  File Disability  Housing
Issues
27




Service Use, Satisfaction and Needs e'?‘e

= ) Approximately 2 out of every 10 veterans 55 years or older reported lack of information
about where to get help which prevents them from receiving healthcare services.

Barriers to Receiving Healthcare Services (select all that apply)

Lack of information about where to get help 21.5%
High cost of services/copays 13.3%
Appointments are not available at convenient times 9.8%
Service locations are too far away 8.6%
Lack of Transportation 7.8%
Digital divide (lack of access to or familiarity with technology) 5.5%

Lack of health insurance or coverage 4.7%

COVID-19 pandemic 4.4%
Provider does not understand my culture 2.7%
Lack of caregiver/childcare relief 2.4%

Provider does not have a safe, inclusive environment 2.0%
28



Orange County Veterans Services FY 2023-2024

ocavets  CAVETPIOD - Appc Grant
63 Grant $10,000

;’rogrﬂm $150,000 /
100,000
—

Veterans Services Office Funding Sources

Total = $2,404,323
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Orange County Veterans Services FY 2023 -2024

4,184

Jul-23

3,841

AuUg-23

Veterans Served Trend
Total = 30,876

2,641 2,809

Sl 1,866
1,512 1,481 !

Sep-23  Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24

1,796

Mar-24

2,416

Apr-24

3.149

May-24

3.004

Jun-24
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Orange County Veterans Services FY 2023 -2024

Benefits Granted by Veterans Administration

Total = 13,226,815
(S) = average claim

($1,145 — average claim) (52,904)
52,671,421 (32:513)
($1,970) $2,543,209
$2,194,642
($1,734)
($1,339)
$1,286,532
$1,260,438 ($1,139)
($551) $ 8 28, 41 9 $899,498
$651,073  ($304) ($233)
$320,805 $293,063
$157 207 5120 508 -
Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24

Claims: 1,114 Claims: 1,181 Claims: 1,056 Claims: 922 Claims: 763 Claims: 742 Claims: 241 Claims: 850 Claims: 790 Claims: 920 Claims: 1,012  Claims: 1,257
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Orange County Veterans Services FY 2023 -2024

College Tuition Savings
Total = $11,769,390

$2,039,715

$1,656,780 $1,664,595
$1,125,360 $1,226,955
$1,008,135
351,675
$ $234,450 $179.745 $203,190
B e B e’

Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr -24 May-24 Jun-24

$1.961,565
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Overall OC Data Highlights

1. Education
 Most veterans have some college or more in OC.

2. Employment

« Ensure fransition into jobs based on the fraining and degrees received.
« Address the challenge of fransitioning into a job after service.
 Few veterans (5%) 55 and older report looking for a job in OC.

3. Housing

« Although most have a place to refurn to, 3 out of 20 reported not having a place
to go after service.
« 13 out of 20 veterans 55 years and older reporting owning their own home or

condo.
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Overall OC Data Highlights
4. Health

« Those reporting physical health symptoms, approximately 4 out of 10, are lower
than other counties.
« Older adult veterans report cost of living/economic security as their top health

issue conftributor.

5. Healthcare
* Most veterans in OC report having healthcare and utilize VHA less than other
countfies.

6. Men’rol Health

Mental health concerns are less prominent compared to other counties,
although 1 in 4 are still at risk for suicide.

 The tfop conftributors to mental health in older adult veterans was political
climate and economic insecurity.
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Overall OC Data Highlights

/. Soclial Connectedness

« Even though older adult veterans report connecting with family and friends, 9 out
of 20 veterans report feeling disconnected and an internal sense of isolation.

8. Service Use, Satisfaction and Needs
«  Employment services are highly utilized though this service has the highest rate of
neutral or dissatisfaction.
« Physical health services are the top additional service requested by the
population.
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Next Steps

* Orange County Veterans Data Report

 Utilize data to aid in understanding the needs in Orange County,
making data driven decisions and tailoring efforts

Questions?

[ 4

CEO &

Chrislyn Nefas
Chrislyn.Nefas@ocgov.com

Martin Cobos
Martin.Cobos@ocgov.com

36
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